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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions (Respondent’s Exceptions) of Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh (Respondent or Yellow Cab) and the Exceptions (Complainant’s Exceptions) of Grant Schauer (Complainant or Mr. Schauer), filed on November 29, 2012, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mark A. Hoyer, which was issued on November 9, 2012, in the above-captioned proceeding.  The Complainant filed Replies to the Respondent’s Exceptions on December 7, 2012.  The Respondent did not file Replies to the Complainant’s Exceptions.  For the reasons stated below, we shall deny the Respondent’s Exceptions and the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

		On March 29, 2012, Yellow Cab’s driver, David Foreman (the Driver or Mr. Foreman), allegedly overcharged Mr. Schauer for taxi service and provided unreasonable service.   

On May 7, 2012, Mr. Schauer filed a Complaint stating the Respondent’s driver provided transportation service to the Complainant and that the metered fare registered $6.40.  The Complainant alleged giving the driver a $20 bill and asking for $12 back.  According to the Complaint, the driver gave back $10 but claimed to have no $1 bills and refused to return more than $10 in change for the $6.40 fare.  Thereafter, the driver became aggressive, refused to provide his name or driver’s certificate and used profanity to order Mr. Schauer out of the taxi.  Complaint at 6.[footnoteRef:1]   [1:  	The Complainant requested disciplinary action against the driver and the Respondent for allegedly refusing service and intimidating and extorting money from him.  Id. ] 


		On June 6, 2012, the Respondent filed an Answer and New Matter in which it denied the allegations in the Complaint.[footnoteRef:2]  On July 2, 2012, the Complainant replied to the New Matter.   [2:  	The Respondent claimed the fare for the trip was $7.40 rather than the claimed $6.40 in the Complaint.  In addition, the Respondent admitted Mr. Schauer gave the driver a $20 bill and received a $10 bill in change.  While the driver was looking for additional change, the Complainant allegedly became “belligerent, hostile and disorderly.”  In response, the driver provided an additional $3 to Mr. Schauer for a total of $13 in change.  Answer at 2.] 


		ALJ Hoyer conducted a hearing on July 23, 2012.  At the beginning of the hearing, the Parties stipulated to facts about the date, time and location of the taxi service and that the fare for the transportation was $6.40.  Tr. at 6.  The Complainant appeared pro se and presented testimony.  Yellow Cab was represented by counsel and presented three witnesses.  The hearing generated forty-two pages of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  The ALJ closed the record on August 1, 2012.  

		In the Initial Decision, issued on November 9, 2012, the ALJ sustained the Complaint, imposed a civil penalty of $1,500 against Yellow Cab, and directed the Respondent to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Regulations of the Commission.  

		Exceptions and Replies to Exceptions were filed as noted above.  
 
Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the customer shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant then has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts. The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Hoyer made sixteen Findings of Fact and reached four Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In his Initial Decision, ALJ Hoyer determined that the Respondent’s driver knowingly and intentionally denied having the money to make change for the $20 bill when he had the ability to do so, refused to identify himself, and ordered the Complainant from the taxi because he feared facing consequences for his actions.  Thus, he found that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to the Complainant in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The ALJ evaluated the facts in this proceeding under the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c), which sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether  a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  Based on his evaluation, the ALJ assessed a civil penalty of $1,000 to prompt the Respondent to better educate its drivers and to deter future violations.  I.D. at 6, 9-10.

In addition, the ALJ found that the Respondent charged the Complainant more than the indicated metered fare and, thus, violated Section 1303 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303, and the tariff requirements contained in the Commission’s Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 29.316(a)(1).  He evaluated the facts pertaining to this violation under the Commission’s Policy Statement, supra, and determined that a civil penalty of $500 was warranted.  I.D. at 7, 10-12.  The civil penalty for both violations totaled $1,500.

Positions of the Parties

The Respondent filed four Exceptions to the Initial Decision.

First, the Respondent argues that the ALJ erred in making the following Findings of Fact that:  (1) the Complainant saw the driver had $1 bills in his possession; (2) the driver told the Complainant he did not have any $1 bills; and (3) the driver told the Complainant the fare was $10.  Respondent’s Exc. at 2-5.  
The Respondent’s second Exception states the ALJ erred in concluding the Respondent charged a rate greater than its meter rate, or tariff, and thus violated Section 1303 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303 and the Commission’s Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 29.316(a)(1).   Respondent’s Exc. at 5-6.

In the third Exception, the Respondent avers the ALJ erred in concluding the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Code.  Respondent’s Exc. at 6-8.  

In its last Exception, the Respondent argues the imposition of a $1,500 civil penalty was excessive under the facts of this case.  Id. at 8-10.

The Complainant also filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  In the first Exception, the Complainant argues the ALJ erred in finding that the Respondent’s employee advised Mr. Schauer about filing a complaint with the Commission.  Complainant’s Exc. at 1-2.  In the second Exception, the Complainant argues the civil penalty imposed on the Respondent was insufficient.  Id. at 2-3. 

Thereafter, the Complainant filed general Replies to the Respondent’s Exceptions.  The Respondent did not file Replies to the Complainant’s Exceptions.
 
Disposition
	
		In the Respondent’s first Exception, Yellow Cab contends the ALJ erred by concluding that the Complainant saw Mr. Foreman had $1 bills in his possession, that Mr. Foreman told the Complainant he did not have any $1 bills and that Mr. Foreman 


said the fare was $10.  Respondent’s Exc. at 2.  The Respondent claims Mr. Schauer’s testimony was cursory, demonstrated bias and lacked foundation.  Id. at 4.[footnoteRef:3] [3:  	Yellow Cab claims that Mr. Schauer did not explain how he could see or distinguish the types of bills in the Driver’s possession from the back seat of a taxi at 11:15 p.m.  In addition, the Respondent argues that Mr. Schauer’s claims of intimidation and extortion by the Driver are suspect because the Complainant did not make a police report.  Furthermore, the Respondent argues that Mr. Foreman would not risk termination of his leasing privileges with Yellow Cab and potential criminal action over a small amount of money.  In addition, the Respondent claims there was no testimony that the driver threatened the Complainant or “made any overt act tending to demonstrate offensive movement.”  The Respondent also states Mr. Schauer was motivated to get Mr. Foreman fired.  Finally, the Respondent investigated the incident and did not believe the Driver overcharged or threatened Mr. Schauer.  Nevertheless, after the investigation, the Respondent provided a $10 refund to the Complainant because Mr. Schauer was adamant about getting his money back.  Id.  at 4-5.   ] 


Instead, the Respondent asserts, Mr. Foreman’s version of the facts should be believed.  Specifically, Yellow Cab cites to the Driver’s testimony that after receiving the $20 bill, he searched his coat pocket for $1 bills but could only find bills of higher denominations.  He then searched his pants and coat and located four $1 bills and provided Mr. Schauer $3 in change.  According to Mr. Foreman’s testimony, Mr. Schauer demanded sixty cents more and Mr. Foreman provided an additional $1 bill for a total of $14.[footnoteRef:4]  Mr. Foreman further testified that Mr. Schauer then began harassing Mr. Foreman with rapid-fire questions and refused to exit the taxi until Mr. Foreman indicated he would call the police.  Id.; Tr. 23-26.  [4:  	We note that the Driver’s testimony of providing an additional $1 in change for a total of $14 was not alleged in the Respondent’s Answer.  Rather, the Answer states that a total of $13 in change was provided to Mr. Schauer.  Answer at ¶ 4-B.   ] 


In response to the first Exception, the Complainant stated that the taxi’s dome light and the surrounding street lights provided sufficient illumination in the taxi to see that the driver produced a large wad of rolled-up bills which included several dollar bills.  R. Exc. at 3.  
In the Initial Decision, the ALJ determined that the Complainant’s testimony regarding the taxi ride provided by the Driver was credible.  Likewise, the Complainant testified credibly regarding his payment for the taxi service.  However, the ALJ found the Driver’s testimony regarding the payment for the taxi service was not credible at all.  I.D. at 5-7.  

It is well settled that the issue of credibility of witnesses in an evidentiary proceeding before the Commission falls within the purview of the ALJ.  Application of JET Sedan Services, LLC, Docket No. A-2009-2120781 (Order entered August 23, 2010).  “The credibility of witnesses, their manner of testifying, their apparent candor, intelligence, personal intent and bias, or lack thereof, are all considered in determining what weight should be given to their testimony.”  Id. at 6 (citing Danovitz v. Portnoy, 399 Pa. 599, 161 A.2d 146 (1960)).  

		It is clear from the Initial Decision that the ALJ found Mr. Schauer to be a competent, reliable and credible witness and gave weight to his testimony.  In contrast, the ALJ did not find the Driver’s testimony to be credible.  Upon review of the record and the Initial Decision, we find no reason to second-guess the ALJ on this issue and shall deny this Exception.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  	We also note that Mr. Foreman’s testimony that Mr. Schauer began harassing the Driver after receiving $14 in change from his $20 bill – for a taxi meter charge of $6.40 – seems illogical (i.e., it is unclear why Mr. Schauer would “harass” the Driver after receiving his requested money back and a discounted fare). ] 


		The Respondent’s second Exception is linked with the first Exception.  Yellow Cab argues that the Driver provided $14 in change to a $20 payment by the Complainant on a $6.40 fare.  Therefore, the Respondent argues that no illegal fare was charged and, therefore, no violation of Section 1303 of the Code or of 52 Pa. Code § 29.316(a)(1), occurred.  

However, as explained above, Mr. Foreman’s testimony was not found to be credible.  There is no evidence in the record which would lead us to disturb the ALJ’s credibility determination.  Thus, the Respondent’s second Exception is denied.  

In its third Exception, the Respondent argues the ALJ erred in finding Yellow Cab violated Section 1501 of the Code.[footnoteRef:6]  The Respondent avers that the service was reasonable because the driver transported the Complainant as requested.  Further, the Respondent claims there was no allegation the route taken was less than direct or that the cab was unsafe or inadequate.  In addition, there was no allegation the driver drove in a reckless or dangerous manner or that the Complainant’s safety was at risk.  Respondent’s Exc. at 6-8.   [6:  	Under Section 1501, the Respondent must “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.”    66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
] 


		In support of its claim, the Respondent cites to our Final Order in Pa. PUC v. Cooper, Docket No. A-00107863C9901 (Order entered June 9, 2000), upholding the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  In Cooper, there was insufficient evidence to show a taxi company violated Section 1501.  We found the taxi company did not fail to furnish safe, adequate, efficient, and reasonable service when its driver discharged a disorderly patron in a public area within a few hundred feet of the place the patron was picked up.  The complainant in Cooper alleged the driver put her and her children’s safety at risk when he terminated the ride and ordered them from the taxi.  However, the physical circumstances surrounding her discharge from the taxi would not have been perceived as threatening by a reasonable person.  Therefore, we upheld the ALJ’s decision which concluded the complainant’s safety was not at risk and dismissed the complaint.

		The Respondent argues that this case, like Cooper, did not involve a complete failure to provide service.  As noted above, Yellow Cab claims there was no evidence to support a conclusion that Mr. Schauer’s fear of physical harm was reasonable or that the service was otherwise unsafe or unreasonable.  Respondent’s Exc. at 7.  

In his Replies to the Exceptions, the Complainant cited to the hearing testimony to emphasize that he felt threatened by the driver’s aggressive tone of voice and hostile looks and that he feared being punched by the driver.  R. Exc. at 4.  The Complainant also stated the Respondent failed to provide service when the driver refused to drive him down the street so that Mr. Schauer could get change.  Id.  Finally, the Complainant stated the Driver refused to identify himself or show his certificate and sped off after Mr. Schauer exited to allow little time for the identification of the taxi number.  Id. at 4.  

Upon our review of the Initial Decision and the record in this case, we agree with the ALJ’s determination that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service to the Complainant in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  There is no evidence which would lead us to disrupt the credibility determinations of the ALJ or the conclusion that Mr. Foreman knowingly and intentionally denied having the money necessary to make change for a $20 bill despite having the ability to do so.  In addition, the Driver admitted that he did not provide his name or driver certification to the Complainant when he requested it.  Tr. 8, 25-26, 27-28.  The Driver’s refusal to identify 
himself and his ordering the Complainant from the taxi cannot be construed as reasonable 
service.[footnoteRef:7]  [7:  	The record also shows that Mr. Schauer requested to be driven down the street to a pizza shop in order to get change.  The Driver refused to take him. Tr. at 8; Complaint at 6.  During his testimony, Mr. Foreman admitted that Mr. Schauer made a request to go to the pizza shop:  “… he had suggested earlier, when I was digging through my pockets for ones, that we go to the pizza shop down the street.  I said, hey, just calm down.  That won’t be necessary.”  Tr. at 26.  ] 

In finding a violation of Section 1501, the ALJ did not rely on the allegations that the Complainant felt threatened by the Driver’s demeanor and actions.  Rather, the decision was based on Mr. Foreman’s actions of knowingly and intentionally refusing to provide change, his refusal to identify himself and his ordering the Complainant from the taxi.  Since the question of whether the Complainant’s safety was at risk did not play a part in the ALJ’s decision, our prior decision in Cooper does not support the Respondent’s arguments.  

For the foregoing reasons, we shall deny the Respondent’s third Exception.

In its fourth Exception, the Respondent objects to the $1,500 civil penalty as being excessive.  Specifically, the Respondent claims a maximum civil penalty should not have been imposed.  Yellow Cab claims the ALJ failed to give significant weight to some of the factors in the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  In addition, the Respondent generally references “Penalty Guidelines” issued by “the Bureau of Transportation and Safety” as providing a $500 penalty for unreasonable service under Section 1501.  Respondent’s Exc. at 10.  

As noted above, the ALJ found two distinct violations:  (1) a violation of Section 1501 (failure to provide reasonable service) resulting from the Driver’s conduct at the conclusion of the taxi ride; and (2) a violation of Section 1303, and the Commission’s Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 29.316(a)(1) (imposing a fare in violation of its tariff).  For each of the violations, the ALJ conducted a separate analysis under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) and imposed civil penalties of $1,000 for the Section 1501 violation and $500 for the fare violation.  

As an initial matter, the Commission is not bound by purported internal “Penalty Guidelines” issued by a bureau of the Commission.  Rather, in assessing civil penalties, the Commission is authorized by Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, to impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 for every violation of the Code, the Commission’s Regulations or Commission Orders.  In addition, the factors and standards under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c) must be considered.  In arguing that the ALJ should not have imposed a maximum civil penalty, the Respondent appears to be challenging only the $1,000 civil penalty portion pertaining to the Section 1501 violation.   

Under the penalty analysis for the Section 1501 violation, the ALJ properly applied the factors and standards under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  He concluded that the Driver’s conduct was intolerable and that a civil penalty of $1,000 is warranted primarily to prompt the Respondent to better educate its drivers and to deter future violations.  I.D. at 6, 9-10.  

Upon review of the record and the Initial Decision, we find the ALJ properly considered and weighed all of the factors and standards under 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).  We further agree that the Driver’s conduct warranted the imposition of a higher penalty of $1,000 and that such a penalty is necessary to encourage the Respondent to prevent the occurrence of similar incidents in the future.  Thus, we shall deny the Respondent’s fourth Exception.  

In the Complainant’s Exceptions, the Complainant argues the Respondent should not be credited with advising him of the option to file a complaint with the Commission.  Complainant’s Exc. at 1-2.  The Complainant argues that he had already prepared the Complaint before the Respondent’s director, Jerry Compolongo, advised him about filing a Complaint with the Commission.  In addition, the Complainant argues that he believed Mr. Compolongo was trying to deceive him by giving the name of a friend at the Commission rather than the proper filing contact at the Commission.  Id.  

The Complainant’s allegations in his Exceptions were not asserted in the Complaint or raised during the hearing.  It is axiomatic that this Commission must base its decisions on the evidence of record, and we are prohibited from looking beyond the record for evidence not previously supplied to support a desired finding of fact or conclusion of law.  Therefore, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions.  

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Parties’ Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Exceptions filed by Grant Schauer are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4. That the Formal Complaint of Grant Schauer against the Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh is sustained.

5. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, by sending a certified check or money order payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” within thirty (30) days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

6. That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 

7. That Respondent, Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh, is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.

8. That upon receipt of the payment required by Ordering Paragraph 5, this proceeding be marked closed. 




[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: June 13, 2013

[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  June 13, 2013
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